

No. 10-98

IN THE

Morris Tyler Moot Court of Appeals at Yale

JOHN ASHCROFT,
Petitioner,

v.

ABDULLAH AL-KIDD,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Barrett J. Anderson
Nicholas Walter
Counsel for Petitioner
127 Wall Street
New Haven, Connecticut
(203) 432-4992

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Background and Context	1
B. Respondent’s Arrest and Detention.....	3
C. Proceedings Below	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT.....	11
A. PETITIONER IS ENTITLED TO ABSOLUTE IMMUNITY BECAUSE HE WAS ACTING IN HIS ROLE AS A PROSECUTOR WHEN RESPONDENT WAS ARRESTED.....	11
1. The Court Of Appeals Misinterpreted Case Law In Determining That Petitioner Is Not Entitled To Absolute Immunity.	11
a. An Officer’s Request For The Detention Of A Material Witness Is A Prosecutorial Function And So Is Covered By Absolute Immunity.....	11
b. Courts Have Consistently Held That An Inquiry Into A Prosecutor’s Intent Is Not Permitted.....	13
c. The Circuit Court Was Wrong To Hold That <i>Buckley</i> Supports An Inquiry Into Prosecutors’ Internal Motives.	15
d. The Circuit Court’s Use Of The “Immediate Purpose” Test Should Be Rejected.....	17
2. The Benefits Of Granting Petitioner Absolute Immunity Clearly Outweigh Any Disadvantages.	20
a. Policy Considerations Require That Petitioner Receive Absolute Immunity.....	20
b. Granting Petitioner Absolute Immunity Will Not Lead To A Failure Of Justice.....	22
B. ALTERNATIVELY, PETITIONER IS ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY BECAUSE HIS ACTION DID NOT VIOLATE THE CONSTITUTION AND RESPONDENT’S RIGHT WAS NOT CLEARLY ESTABLISHED.....	24
1. An Officer Does Not Violate The Fourth Amendment In Executing A Valid Material Witness Warrant With The Subjective Intent Of Conducting Further Investigation Or Preventively Detaining The Subject.	25
a. The Circuit Court Erred In Holding That <i>Whren</i> Does Not Control This Case.....	26
b. Contrary To The Circuit Court’s Holding, Use Of The Material Witness Statute In This Case Is Not Invalidated By <i>Edmond</i>	31
c. Other Cases Than <i>Whren</i> Show That The Circuit Court Should Not Have Considered Subjective Intent In Its Inquiry.	33
d. Courts Have Been Reluctant To Invalidate Uses Of The Material Witness Statute On Grounds Of Subjective Intent.....	34
2. Even If This Court Rules That The Use Of The Material Witness Statute Was Pretextual And Violated Respondent’s Fourth Amendment Rights, This Rule Was Not Clearly Established At The Time Of Respondent’s Arrest.	36

a.	The Definition Of “Probable Cause” Did Not Give The Officials Involved In Respondent’s Arrest A Fair And Clear Warning.....	37
b.	The “History And Purposes” Of The Fourteenth Amendment Do Not Clearly Establish That Petitioners’ Conduct Was Unconstitutional.	38
c.	The District Court’s Dicta In <i>Awadallah</i> Do Not Establish The Unconstitutionality Of Petitioner’s Actions.	39
C.	RESPONDENT’S ALLEGATIONS DO NOT MEET THE STANDARD REQUIRED BY THIS COURT TO OVERCOME PETITIONER’S DEFENSES OF ABSOLUTE AND QUALIFIED IMMUNITY.	41
1.	Respondent Did Not Allege Facts That Show That He Was Detained As Part Of An Investigation And Therefore Cannot Overcome Petitioner’s Defense Of Absolute Immunity.	41
2.	Respondent Cannot Overcome Petitioner’s Defense Of Qualified Immunity Since He Has Not Plausibly Alleged That Petitioner Acted With An Unconstitutional Purpose.	43
	CONCLUSION.....	45
	APPENDIX.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Al-Kidd v. Ashcroft (Al-Kidd II)</i> , 580 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Al-Kidd v. Ashcroft (Al-Kidd III)</i> , 598 F.3d 1129 (9th Cir. 2010).....	7, 26, 37, 38
<i>Al-Kidd v. Ashcroft (Al-Kidd IV)</i> , --- S. Ct. ---, 2010 WL 2812283 (U.S. Oct 18, 2010).....	8
<i>Al-Kidd v. Gonzales (Al-Kidd I)</i> , No. CV:05-093-S-EJL (D. Idaho Sept. 27, 2006)	6, 7
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	24, 40
<i>Arkansas v. Sullivan</i> , 532 U.S. 769 (2001).....	34
<i>Arnsberg v. United States</i> , 757 F.2d 971 (9th Cir. 1984).....	29
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	3, 6, 41, 44
<i>Ashelman v. Pope</i> , 793 F.2d 1072 (9th Cir. 1986).....	13
<i>Barry v. United States ex rel. Cunningham</i> , 279 U.S. 597 (1929)	30, 31
<i>Beaver v. Carey</i> , 462 F.Supp. 301 (N.D. Ill. 1977)	16
<i>Beck v. Ohio</i> , 379 U.S. 89 (1964)	27
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 554 (2007)	44
<i>Bernard v. Cnty. of Suffolk</i> , 356 F.3d 495 (2d Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>Betts v. Richard</i> , 726 F.2d 79 (2d Cir. 1984).....	13, 19
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 404 U.S. 388 (1971)	6
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 334 (2000).....	34
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	32
<i>Bradley v. Fisher</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 335 (1872)	12, 20
<i>Briscoe v. LaHue</i> , 460 U.S. 325 (1983)	12
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burns v. Reed</i> , 500 U.S. 478 (1991).....	12, 13, 20
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978)	12
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000).....	31, 32
<i>Daniels v. Kieser</i> , 586 F.2d 64 (7th Cir. 1978).....	13, 19
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979)	31
<i>Dellums v. Powell</i> , 660 F.2d 802 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	22
<i>Falkowski v. EEOC</i> , 719 F.2d 470 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	21
<i>Falkowski v. EEOC</i> , 764 F.2d 907 (D.C. Cir. 1985).	21
<i>Florida v. Wells</i> , 495 U.S. 1 (1990)	27
<i>Forrester v. White</i> , 484 U.S. 219 (1988).....	12, 21

<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978)	16
<i>Genzler v. Longanbach</i> , 410 F.3d 630 (9th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972)	43
<i>Gregoire v. Biddle</i> , 177 F.2d 579 (2d Cir. 1949).....	23
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	24, 33
<i>Haynesworth v. Miller</i> , 820 F.2d 1245 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	22
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2705 (2010)	32
<i>Horton v. California</i> , 496 U.S. 128 (1990)	34
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	30
<i>Illinois v. Lidster</i> , 540 U.S. 419 (2004).....	31, 32
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kalina v. Fletcher</i> , 522 U.S. 118 (1997).....	13
<i>KRL v. Moore</i> , 384 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2004)	17, 18
<i>Larez v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 946 F.2d 630 (9th Cir.1991).....	44
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986)	16, 36, 37
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	23
<i>Maryland v. Pringle</i> , 540 U.S. 366 (2003).....	30
<i>Mich. Dept. of State Police v. Sitz</i> , 496 U. S. 444 (1990)	31
<i>Michigan v. DeFillippo</i> , 443 U.S. 31 (1979).....	30
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	22
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007)	24
<i>New York v. Burger</i> , 482 U.S. 691 (1987)	27
<i>PDK Labs, Inc. v. Drug Enforcement Admin.</i> , 362 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	24
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 129 S. Ct. 808 (2009)	25
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967)	11, 12
<i>Redwood v. Dobson</i> , 476 F.3d 462 (7th Cir. 2007)	43
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	24, 25, 36
<i>Scott v. United States</i> , 436 U.S. 128 (1977)	33
<i>Sorrells v. McKee</i> , 290 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2002).....	40
<i>Stanford v. Texas</i> , 379 U.S. 476 (1965)	38
<i>Stein v. New York</i> , 346 U.S. 156 (1953).....	21
<i>Taylor v. Kavanagh</i> , 640 F.2d 450 (2d Cir. 1981).....	21
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951)	12
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 391 U.S. 1 (1968).....	33

<i>Turner v. Schultz</i> , 187 F. Supp. 2d 1288 (D. Colo. 2002).....	21
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Justice v. Falkowski</i> , 471 U.S. 1001 (1985).....	21
<i>United States ex rel. Allen v. LaVallee</i> , 411 F.2d 241 (2d Cir. 1969).....	34, 35
<i>United States ex. rel Glinton v. Denno</i> , 339 F.2d 872 (2d Cir. 1964).....	39
<i>United States v. Awadallah</i> , 202 F. Supp. 2d 55 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	39
<i>United States v. Awadallah</i> , 349 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2003)	16, 29, 33, 35
<i>United States v. Feingold</i> , 416 F. Supp. 627 (E.D.N.Y. 1976)	29
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997).....	37, 40
<i>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte</i> , 428 U.S. 543 (1976)	31
<i>United States v. Oliver</i> , 683 F.2d 224 (7th Cir. 1982)	29
<i>United States v. Villamonte-Marquez</i> , 462 U.S. 579 (1983).....	33
<i>Van de Kamp v. Goldstein</i> , 129 S. Ct. 855 (2009).....	13
<i>White ex rel. Swafford v. Gerbitz</i> , 860 F.2d 661 (6th Cir. 1988).....	13
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wood v. Strickland</i> , 420 U.S. 308 (1975).....	33
<i>Yaselli v. Goff</i> , 12 F.2d 396 (2d Cir. 1926)	23
<i>Zurcher v. Stanford Daily</i> , 436 U.S. 547 (1978)	29

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	1, 28, 39
----------------------------	-----------

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1073 (2006).....	30
18 U.S.C. § 3142 (2006).....	23
18 U.S.C. § 3144 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3181 (2006).....	3
18 U.S.C. § 401(3) (2006)	30
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) (2006)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1346(b) (2006)	5
28 U.S.C. § 2680 (2006).....	5
28 U.S.C. § 501 (2006)	2
28 U.S.C. § 531 (2006)	2
28 U.S.C. § 534 (2006)	6
28 U.S.C. § 631 (2006)	16

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	6, 12
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 618 (McKinney 1970)	35
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 620 (McKinney 2009)	35

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(2).....	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	6
Fed. R. Crim. P. 26.....	4
Fed. R. Crim. P. 46(h)(2).....	23

Court Documents

First Superseding Indictment, <i>United States v. Al-Hussayen</i> , No. 3:03-CR-00048-EJL, Jan. 9, 2004	3
Indictment, <i>United States v. Al-Hussayen</i> , No. 3:03-CR-00048-EJL, Feb. 13, 2003.....	3
Plaintiff’s Amended Complaint.....	<i>passim</i>
Plaintiff’s Initial Complaint.....	5, 6
Respondent’s Brief in Opposition to Certiorari.....	7, 16
Second Superseding Indictment, <i>United States v. Al-Hussayen</i> , No. 3:03-CR-00048-EJL, Mar. 4, 2004.....	3

Treatises

William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i>	28
--	----

Articles

Carolyn B. Ramsey, <i>In the Sweat Box: A Historical Perspective on the Detention of Material Witnesses</i> , 6 Ohio St. J. Crim. L. 681 (2009).....	39
Roberto Iraola, <i>Terrorism, Grand Juries, and the Federal Material Witness Statute</i> , 34 St. Mary’s L.J. 401 (2003).....	22
Stacey M. Studnicki, <i>Material Witness Detention: Justice Served Or Denied?</i> , 40 Wayne L. Rev. 1533 (1994).....	28
Wesley MacNeil Oliver, <i>The Rise and Fall of Material Witness Detention in Nineteenth Century New York</i> , 1 N.Y.U. J.L. & Liberty 727 (2005)	22

Other Authorities

ABA Model Rules of Professional Conduct, 2009 21

Department of Justice Press Briefing, Oct. 31, 2001..... 2

George W. Bush, *Statement by the President*, Sept. 11, 2001 1

National Strategy for Homeland Security, Office of Homeland Security, July 16, 2002..... 2

Summary of the Report of the Judicial Conference Committee on Rules of Practice and Procedure, Sept. 2009 3, 4, 20

Testimony of Robert S. Mueller, III, Director, FBI, Before the House Appropriations Committee, Subcommittee on the Departments of Commerce, Justice, and State, the Judiciary and Related Agencies, March 27, 2003 5, 43

Testimony of Robert S. Mueller, III, Director, FBI, Before the U.S. Senate, Subcommittee of the Committee of Appropriations, April 10, 2003 5, 43

The September 11 Detainees, U.S. Department of Justice, Office of the Inspector General, April 2003..... 2, 45
